
Contact:   Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 

Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 2nd June, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2011. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
5. Introduction to the Work of the Committee  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 For Members’ information, the Committee’s terms of reference and those of its sub-

committees, as set out in the Constitution, are attached. 
 
The Borough Solicitor, Democratic and Registration Services Manager, Democratic 
Services Team Manager and Elections and Registration Team Manager will give 
Members a brief outline of the work of the Committee. 

 
6. Work of the Civic Sub-Committee  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 To advise the Committee on the work of the Civic Sub-Committee. 
 
7. Review of the Constitution  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 To consider the ongoing review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
8. Holistic Borough-wide Review of Community Governance Arrangements  

(Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 To consider proposals for a holistic Borough-wide review of community governance 

arrangements in Cheshire East. 
 
9. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider a review of Polling Districts and Polling Places in Cheshire East. 
 
10. Appointments to Outside Organisations 2011-2015  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 
 To make appointments to Category 2 organisations. 
 
11. Questions at Council meetings  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 
 To review the arrangements for questions at Council meetings. 
 
 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 24th March, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brickhill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, C Beard, D J Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Jones, A Moran, 
D Topping, R West, P Whiteley and J  Wray 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor D Thompson, Chairman of the Local Authority Governor 
Appointments Panel 

 
Officers 

 
Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Diane Moulson, Democratic Services 
Carol Jones, Democratic Services 
Andy Kent, Children and Family Services 
Ruth Agnew, Children and Family Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor W Livesley 

 
48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

49 PUBLIC SPEA
[...]
on all matters relating to Honorary Aldermen and 
Freemen, including upon the benefits, rights and privileges to which 
they should be entitled;  

 
▪ determining all matters relating to nationally significant events 

except for those matters which the Sub-Committee considers it 
appropriate to refer to the Constitution Committee for determination; 
and 

 
▪ reviewing and making recommendations to the Constitution 

Committee on civic matters such as the Council’s flag flying policy 
and civic regalia. 

 
Outside Organisations Sub-Committee 

 
6 Members (3:1:1:1) 
 
The Sub-Committee is responsible for 
 

▪ overseeing the Council’s appointments to outside organisations and 
making recommendations to the Constitution Committee or the 
Cabinet as appropriate; and 

 
▪ reviewing the process for considering appointments to outside 

organisations and recommending any changes to the Constitution 
Committee. 

 

Page 10



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
  

Constitution Committee  
______________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting:  2nd June 2011 
Report of:  Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Subject/Title:  Work of the Civic Sub-Committee 
___________________________________________________________  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

To advise the Committee on the work of the Civic Sub-Committee. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That the Committee note the work of the Civic Sub-Committee. 
 

3.0 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications  
 
4.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
5.0 Risk Management  
 
5.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
6.0 Background  
 
6.1 The terms of reference of the Civic Sub-Committee are:- 
 

▪ reviewing and making recommendations to the Constitution 
Committee on the Mayoralty, including the Mayoral Code of 
Practice;  

 
▪ reviewing and making recommendations to the Constitution 

Committee on all matters relating to Honorary Aldermen and 
Freemen, including upon the benefits, rights and privileges to which 
they should be entitled;  

 
▪ determining all matters relating to nationally significant events 

except for those matters which the Sub-Committee considers it 
appropriate to refer to the Constitution Committee for determination; 
and  

Agenda Item 6Page 11



▪ reviewing and making recommendations to the Constitution 
Committee on civic matters such as the Council‘s flag flying policy 
and civic regalia. 

 
6.2 There are three matters that the Sub-Committee is required to 

consider.  
 
6.3 To mark 60 years of the Queen’s reign, the Diamond Jubilee will take 

place in 2012. The celebrations will centre on an extended weekend in 
2012 on 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th June. The Department for Culture Media 
and Sport will be responsible for co-ordinating the Government’s role 
for Her Majesty’s Diamond Jubilee celebrations. 

 
6.4 Local communities are being encouraged to organise and celebrate the 

Diamond Jubilee in their own way.  The Department of Communities 
and Local Government will be working with local authorities on 
producing guidance to help communities to organise locally-run events 
in their area. Local authorities in conjunction with their Lord Lieutenant 
will be expected able to provide details of any planned activities in each 
area. 

 
6.5 Cheshire East will need to consider its activities and a local programme 

of events and the Civic Sub-Committee will fulfill this role. 
 
6.6 The Council has agreed a number of matters relating to Honorary 

Alderman. The Civic Sub-Committee needs to identify which of the 
former members of Cheshire East Council might be eligible to be 
receive the title of Honorary Alderman and the arrangements for this to 
take place. 

 
6.7 Finally the Council has, from the Clerk to Nantwich Town Council, 

received
[...]
 but the 
Constitution Committee agreed that a review of the Constitution should take 
place in order to secure further improvements. It agreed a schedule to help 
manage the process. Since the schedule was adopted two additional 
matters need to be included. 

 
9.6 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman at the conclusion of the 

last municipal year requested the Borough Solicitor to report on potential 
revisions to the Council Procedure Rules in respect of urgency procedures. 

 
9.7 At the Annual meeting of Council provisional changes where made to the 

number and functions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. It was 
resolved that this Committee be asked to make recommendations on these 
matters. 

 
9.7 Set out below is an update in respect of the Review. 
 
 The Council’s Executive Arrangements 
 
9.5 The Committee agreed previously that Cabinet and other Members of the 

Council be consulted upon issues relating to the Council’s executive 
arrangements, including executive procedure rules, decision-making by 

Page 14



individual Cabinet Members, the Forward Plan and the definition of “key 
decisions”.  

 
9.6 The former Chairman and Vice Chairman asked the Democratic and 

Registration ServicesManager to consult with Cabinet. Cabinet asked that 
these matters be deferred to the start of this Municipal Year. 

 
Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 

 
9.9 An Officer Group consisting of senior officers form Legal, Procurement, 

Audit and Democratic Services have produced revised Finance and 
Contract Procedure Rules together with associated guidance.  They  are 
consulting with officers on the impact of the revised arrangements. The next 
meeting of the officer group is due to take place on 8th June. Once the 
Finance and Contract Rules are improved this will support the review of the 
delegation scheme that will more clearly define the responsibilities of and 
delegations to Portfolio holders; and the responsibilities of and delegations 
to 
[...]


the Macclesfield Civic Society (5th May 2011), formally requesting that the 
Constitution Committee consider the issue of a governance review for 
Macclesfield at the first opportunity. This letter is attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Constitution Committee is requested to 
 

(1) determine the terms of reference and scope for the conduct of a holistic 
Borough-wide review of community governance arrangements in Cheshire 
East; 

 
(2) appoint a Sub –Committee of 6 Members (4:1:1) with delegated authority to 

conduct the Review; and 
 

(3) inform the Macclesfield Civic Society of the Committee’s decision 
concerning the scope of the Review.     

        
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All the Wards covered by the agreed scope of the Review.   
 
4.0 Local Ward Members  
 
4.1 As above. 
 
5.0 Policy Implications  
 
5.1 None.  
 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 The cost of conducting a further Community Governance Review for an area 

such as Crewe or Macclesfield would be approximately £12,000. This cost 
would increase dependent upon the agreed scope of the Review. Costs would 
need to be met from within existing budgets.  

 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1    Community Governance Reviews are conducted under the provisions of the    

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. With effect from  
2008, the power to take decisions about matters such as the creation of 
parishes and their electoral arrangements was devolved from the Secretary of 
State and the Electoral Commission under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007.   

Page 18



 
7.2    The Guidance on Community Governance Reviews, published jointly by the     

Government and the Electoral Commission, indicates that where a review has 
been conducted within the last two years, the principal council still has the 
power to undertake another review if it so wishes. The duty for the Council to 
undertake a community governance review in
[...]
 electors of these areas. 
The outcome of the Review was the creation of three new parish councils for 
which elections took place on 5 May 2011.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



10.0 Access to Information 
 

           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the   
report writer:  

 
  Name:          Mrs Lindsey Parton 
  Designation: Elections and Registration Team Manager  
      Tel No: 01270 686477   
  email:  lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2nd June 2011 

Report of: Democratic Services Manager  
Subject/Title: Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Local authorities have always been required to divide their area into 

Polling Districts for the purposes of elections, to designate Polling 
Places for these Polling Districts, and to keep these under review.   

 
1.2  The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a statutory duty for 

local authorities to carry out a review of their parliamentary Polling 
Districts and Polling Places by 31 December 2007; and at least every 
four years thereafter. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee 
 

(1) authorise the publication of the notice of the Polling Districts and Polling 
Places Review; and 

 
(2) appoint a Sub-Committee of 6 Members (4 Con :1 Lab :1 Ind) with 

delegated powers to undertake the Review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places as required by the Electoral Administration Act 2006.          

 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All wards are affected.   
 
4.0 Local Ward Members  
 
4.1 As above. 
 
5.0 Policy Implications  
 
5.1 Recent implementation of the Cheshire East Boundary Review and the conduct 

of local Elections based on the new ward boundaries in May 2011 means that 
this is now an opportune time to conduct the Review.   

 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Costs incurred will be met from existing budgets.  

Agenda Item 9Page 23



 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 None.                      
 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 Undertaking this Review is a statutory duty. Delegating the power to conduct 

the Review to a Sub Committee of the Constitution Committee is considered 
the most effective way for the Review to be conducted, and will ensure that  
representations received can be fully considered. This approach will also 
ensure sufficient flexibility to ensure that the process is completed by the 
statutory deadline.        

  
9.0 Background  
 
9.1 A Polling District is the area created by the division of a constituency, 

ward or division into smaller parts within which a Polling Place can be 
determined which is convenient to electors. 

 
9.2  A Polling Place is the building or area in which Polling Stations will be 

selected by the Returning Officer. 
 
9.3 The Polling Station is the room or building where the poll takes place 

which is chosen by the Returning Officer for the election. 
 
9.4 The Review has three stages:- 
 
9.4.1 The Preliminary Stage 

The first stage of the process involves giving notice of the Review.  It is 
intended that this will be published at the end of June 2011.  At the same 
time, all interested parties, including elected members and disability 
groups, will be notified of the review and invited to make representations. 
 

9.4.2 The Proposal Stage 
The Authority must devise a proposal for the new Polling District and 
Polling Place arrangements.  There is no requirement to change any 
existing arrangements, however, any change or decision to make no 
change must be supported by a reason. 

 
In practical terms, it is ideal to identify good quality Polling Stations first 
so that these can be used to build Polling Places and then Polling 
Districts.  A review of existing Polling Stations, to assist both the 
Authority in drawing up its proposals and the Returning Officer in 
commenting on the proposals, will be published at the end of June 2011. 

 
In making a decision on the proposals, there are two key factors which 
must be addressed: 

•  The reasonable requirements of the electors 

Page 24



•  The accessibility for disabled persons to the probable Polling 
Stations within the Polling Place. 

 
9.4.3 The Consultation Stage 

The consultation stage is for representations and comments on the local 
authority proposals for Polling Districts and Places.  There are two parts 
to this: 

•  A compulsory submission from the Returning Officer 
•    Submissions from other persons and bodies. 

 
9.5 Following the consultation stage, the Authority must make its final 

decisions on the review, taking into account all the representations 
received. 

 
9.6 The last formal review of Polling Districts and Polling Places was 

undertaken by the three former district councils in 2007. Since that time, 
Polling Stations have been reviewed at election times by the Returning 
Officer.  If any changes have been deemed necessary, Ward Members 
have usually been informally consulted and any changes made.   

 
9.7 The function of carrying out this statutory review rests with full Council 

under the Constitution. The function is not one which the Cabinet may 
carry out. 

 
9.8 Given the nature of the review and the imminent timescale, delegating 

power to a Sub -Committee to undertake this Review would ensure that 
the final decision could be made and published prior to publication of the 
Register of Electors on 1 December 2011. The final decision would be 
made by full Council in November.  

 
9.9  The proposed timetable is set out in Appendix A. 
 
10.0 Access to Information 
 
           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 

Name:          Mrs Li
[...]
nding (b) above, the Council retains the right to review the 

representation on any outside organisation, at any time;  
 
(4) the organisations listed on Appendix B be referred to the 

appropriate town or parish council and deleted from the Borough 
schedule; and 

 
(5) the Friends for Leisure Advisory Committee and Greater 

Manchester Integrated Transport Authority be deleted from the 
schedules as representation is no longer appropriate. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 It is important for Cheshire East Council to appoint to outside 

organisations to ensure that it continues to represent the interests of 
the Authority and the wider community.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 29



 
 

 

5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None identified.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None identified.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications 

 
8.1 Whilst membership of outside bodies carries with it the potential for 

personal liability for elected Members undertaking such roles as 
ancillary to their status as a Councillor, particularly in respect of 
trusteeships, Cheshire East Borough Council has already resolved to 
put in place for elected Members the maximum indemnity which is 
allowed by law.  

 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 No risks identified other than as referred to in paragraph 8.1 above.  
 
10.0 Background 

 
10.1 At its meeting held on 24 June 2010, the Constitution Committee 

established a standing Sub-Committee entitled “Outside Organisations 
Sub-Committee”, with the following terms of reference – 

 
(a) To meet on an ad hoc basis; 
(b) To comprise six Members on a proportionate basis  
 (4 Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Labour); 
(c) To oversee appointments to outside organisations, in general, and 

address any issues emerging in respect of those appointments; 
(d) To continue with its review of appointments to establish the 

effectiveness and approp
[...]

6.2 Concerns were expressed at the Annual Council meeting about the way in 

which the item permitting questions to be asked of Chairmen and Cabinet 
Members was used.  The Mayor commented that efforts should be made by 
Members who have legitimate questions to resolve these personally before the 
Council “question-time” facility is used. 

 

Agenda Item 11Page 45



6.3 There are a range of recommendations which could be made to Council, if the 
Committee were minded to do so. However, the Committee might feel it 
appropriate to seek the views of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee before 
forming a view as to whether constitutional change may be needed. 

 
7.0 Access to Information 
 
          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 
 Name: Brian Reed 
 Designation: Democratic and Registration Services Manager 

Tel No: 01270 686670 
Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Introduction to the Work of the Committee
	6 Work of the Civic Sub-Committee
	7 Review of the Constitution
	8 Holistic Borough-wide Review of Community Governance Arrangements
	08-Community Governance Reviews - Appendix

	9 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	09-Review of Polling Districts - Appendix

	10 Appointments to Outside Organisations 2011-2015
	10-Outside Bodies - Appendix A
	10-Outside Bodies - Appendix B

	11 Questions at Council meetings



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 2nd June, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, S Corcoran, P Groves, S Jones, W Livesley, 
A Moran, B Murphy, A Thwaite, D Topping, P Whiteley, R Cartlidge (for Cllr 
Newton) and B Silvester (for Cllr Druce) 

 
Officers 

 
Caroline Elwood, Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Carol Jones, Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Druce and D Newton 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Andrew Martin, David Marren and Arthur Moran declared 
personal, non-prejudicial interests in agenda item 6 insofar as it related to 
a request by Nantwich Town Council for Cheshire East Council to hand 
over regalia held by the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council. All 
three Councillors were members of Nantwich Town Council. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mrs Dorothy Flude, Mr Terry Beard and Honorary Alderman Peter Kent 
attended and spoke regarding proposed community governance 
arrangements for Cheshire East Borough. 
 
Mrs Flude felt that the newly-appointed service delivery committee for the 
unparished area of Crewe was not representative of the area and that the 
Council should look again at a town council for Crewe. 
 
Honorary Alderman Kent felt that the changes to the community 
governance arrangements introduced by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 had not anticipated a situation such as that 
of Crewe which was politically different from the Borough as a whole. He 



added that any proposed community governance arrangements for Crewe 
should be decided by a vote of the local electorate and not merely by 
consultation with key stakeholders. 
 
Mr Beard urged that a further community governance review of the 
unparished area of Crewe be undertaken at the earliest opportunity and 
that local Members be involved. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2011 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

4 INTRODUCTION TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic and Registration Services Manager briefly outlined the 
work of the Committee for the benefit of new Members. 
 
Members had before them the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work of the Committee and its terms of reference be noted. 
 

5 HOLISTIC BOROUGH-WIDE REVIEW OF COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered proposals for a Borough-wide review of 
community governance arrangements. 
 
The Council at its meeting on 14th October 2010 had considered a Notice 
of Motion submitted by Councillor D Flude proposing that the Constitution 
Committee be asked to undertake a further Community Governance 
Review for Crewe. The Council referred the Motion to the Constitution 
Committee. The Constitution Committee on 18th November 2010 resolved 
that further consideration of the Motion be deferred until after the May 
2011 elections, at which time the Council be asked to consider 
undertaking a holistic Borough-wide review of community governance 
arrangements in Cheshire East.  
 
The Council had since received a letter from the Macclesfield Civic 
Society, requesting that the Constitution Committee consider a 
governance review for Macclesfield at the first opportunity. 
 
Community Governance Reviews were conducted under the provisions of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. The 
2007 Act provided for a principal council to conduct a Community 
Governance Review at any time.  



 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) a Borough-wide review of community governance arrangements for 

Cheshire East be conducted to consist of the following areas, and be 
undertaken in order of priority as listed: 

 
(a) a review of the unparished areas of Crewe in accordance with the 

Notice of Motion to Council on 14th October 2010; 
 

(b) a review of the unparished areas of Macclesfield in response to the 
representations made by the Macclesfield Civic Society; 

 
(c) a review of parishes in the Borough, with particular focus on areas 

where there is evidence that parish councils are not fully functional 
or not operating effectively due to a lack of parish councillors being 
elected; or where very small parishes exist which may benefit from 
a grouping arrangement to facilitate the Localism agenda; 

 
(2) a sub-committee of six members be appointed (4 Con; 1 Lab; 1 Ind) 

with delegated authority to conduct the review; and 
 
(3) Macclesfield Civic Society be informed of the Committee’s decision 

regarding the scope of the review. 
 

6 WORK OF THE CIVIC SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic Services Team Manager outlined the work of the Civic 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee had been appointed with the following terms of 
reference: 
 
▪ reviewing and making recommendations to the Constitution Committee 

on the Mayoralty, including the Mayoral Code of Practice;  
 
▪ reviewing and making recommendations to the Constitution Committee 

on all matters relating to Honorary Aldermen and Freemen, including 
upon the benefits, rights and privileges to which they should be 
entitled;  

 
▪ determining all matters relating to nationally significant events except 

for those matters which the Sub-Committee considers it appropriate to 
refer to the Constitution Committee for determination; and  

 
▪ reviewing and making recommendations to the Constitution Committee 

on civic matters such as the Council‘s flag flying policy and civic 
regalia. 



 
There were currently three matters for the Sub-Committee to consider: 
 
1. arrangements for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee celebrations in June 

2012. Local authorities in conjunction with their Lord Lieutenants would 
be expected to provide details of any planned activities in their areas.  

 
2. which of the former members of Cheshire East Council might be 

eligible to be receive the title of Honorary Alderman and the 
arrangements for this to take place. 

 
3. a request from the Clerk to Nantwich Town Council that Cheshire East 

Council hand over possession of certain Regalia  held by the former 
Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council. 

 
A meeting of the Sub-Committee to consider these matters would be 
convened shortly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work of the Civic Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

7 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee considered a report reviewing progress to date with a 
review of the Constitution. 
 
The Council’s Constitution had been prepared within a narrow timeframe 
but was considered robust and fit for purpose. Whilst the Constitution 
continued to serve the Council well, the Constitution Committee had 
initiated a review of the Constitution to secure further improvements. A 
programme of work for the review had been adopted but two additional 
matters had since been included: 
 
1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen had asked the 

Borough Solicitor to report on potential revisions to the Council 
Procedure Rules in respect of urgency procedures; and 

 
2. At the Annual Council meeting provisional changes had been made to 

the number and functions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
This Committee was asked to make recommendations on these 
matters. 

 
The Committee considered progress to date: 
 
A review of the Council’s executive arrangements, including executive 
procedure rules, decision-making by individual Cabinet Members, the 
Forward Plan and the definition of “key decisions”, had been deferred to 
the start of the Municipal Year at the request of the Cabinet. 
 



An Officer Group had produced revised Finance and Contract Procedure 
Rules together with associated guidance and were consulting on the 
impact of the revised arrangements.  
 
Revised departmental structures had now been established and the 
scheme of officer delegation was being revised to reflect changes since 
Vesting Day as well as any potential changes in the Finance and Contract 
Procedure Rules.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a full work programme for reviewing the Council’s Constitution be 
drafted with a view to the Committee determining its priorities at the next 
meeting. 
  

8 QUESTIONS AT COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
Following comments made by the Mayor at the Annual Council meeting, 
and discussions with officers, the Chairman had agreed that a report be 
considered at this meeting regarding questions at Council meetings. 
 
Concerns had been expressed at the Annual Council meeting about the 
way in which the item permitting questions to be asked of Chairmen and 
Cabinet Members was used. The Mayor had commented that Members 
who had legitimate questions should make efforts to resolve these 
personally before resorting to the Council “question-time” facility. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a review of the procedure for questions at Council meetings be 
included in the work programme for reviewing the Constitution to be 
considered at the next meeting. 
 

9 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposed review of polling 
arrangements for Cheshire East. 
 
The Electoral Administration Act 2006 had introduced a statutory duty for 
local authorities to carry out a review of their parliamentary Polling Districts 
and Polling Places by 31 December 2007; and at least every four years 
thereafter. 
 
The first stage of the process involved giving notice of the Review. It was 
intended that a notice would be published at the end of June 2011.   
 
The Authority had to devise a proposal for the new Polling District and 
Polling Place arrangements, although there was no requirement to change 
any existing arrangements. 
 



The consultation stage sought representations and comments on the local 
authority proposals for Polling Districts and Places.   
 
Following the consultation stage, the Authority had to make its final 
decisions on the review, taking into account all the representations 
received. 
 
Delegating the power to conduct the Review to a Sub-Committee of the 
Constitution Committee was considered the most effective way for the 
Review to be conducted and would ensure that  representations received 
could be fully considered. It would also ensure that the final decision could 
be made and published prior to publication of the Register of Electors on 
1st December 2011. The final decision would be made by full Council in 
November. The proposed timetable was set out in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) the publication of the notice of the Polling Districts and Polling Places 

Review be authorised; and 
 
(2) a sub-committee of six members be appointed (4 Con: 1 Lab: 1 Ind) 

with delegated powers to undertake the Review of Polling Districts and 
Polling Places as required by the Electoral Administration Act 2006. 

 
10 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 2011-2015  

 
The Committee considered a report on nominations to Category 2 bodies 
following the Council elections. 
 
A revised list of nominations to outside bodies was circulated at the 
meeting together with a revised list of bodies where it was considered 
appropriate for the local town or parish council to nominate 
representatives. 
 
In reviewing the appointments to outside bodies, the Outside 
Organisations Sub-Committee had taken into account the following: 
 
• the effectiveness and appropriateness of representation;  
• term of office of appointees; 
• political proportionality, where appropriate; 
• continuity of representation and Members’ interests 
• the finalising of the legal guidance for Members 
• Officer support for Members appointed to outside organisations 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the nominations to the bodies listed in the revised Appendix A as 

circulated at the meeting be approved subject to the following: 
 

(a) Councillor D Topping be appointed to the Astbury Mere 
Trust; 

 
(b) Councillors J Jackson, W Livesley and G Barton be 

appointed to the Bollin Valley Steering Committee; 
 

(c) the nomination of Councillor A Thwaite to Community 
Transport (Macclesfield) be deleted and the Conservative 
Group Whip be asked to submit an alternative nomination; 

 
(d) Councillor Rachel Bailey be nominated to the Fairtrade 

Steering Group; 
 

(e) a decision on the nomination to the Sandbach Park Steering 
Group be deferred to enable additional information to be 
sought and the Democratic and Registration Services 
Manager be authorised in consultation with the Chairman to 
determine the final nomination; 

 
(2) the appointments be made until such time as representation is 

reviewed following the election of the new Council in 2015; 
 

(3) notwithstanding (2) above, the Council retains the right to review the 
representation on any outside organisation at any time;  

 
(4) the organisations listed in the revised Appendix B as circulated at the 

meeting be referred to the appropriate town or parish council and 
deleted from the Borough Council’s schedule of outside bodies; and 

 
(5) the Friends for Leisure Advisory Committee and Greater Manchester 

Integrated Transport Authority be deleted from the schedules as 
representation is no longer appropriate. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


